RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AWARDING OF CONTRACT FOR A RAILROAD CROSSING UPGRADE ON COUNTY ROAD 2200N AND APPROPRIATING \$110,000.00 FROM COUNTY HIGHWAY FUNDS SECTION #15-25442-00-SP

WHEREAS, A Stipulated Agreement and Order has been executed by the Illinois Commerce Commission; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has received bids, will oversee construction and invoice IDOT for the roadway costs associated with the railroad crossing upgrade; and

WHEREAS, IDOT will reimburse Champaign County for 100% of the construction costs associated with the railroad crossing upgrade; and

WHEREAS, The following low bid was received at a Public Letting held on May 5, 2021 in Urbana, Illinois, for roadway costs associated with the railroad crossing upgrade; and Illiana Construction Company-\$109,469.95

WHEREAS, The County Engineer recommends to the County Board that the low bid be awarded; and

WHEREAS, The County Board of Champaign County concurs in the action recommended by the County Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the County Board of Champaign County does hereby award the above listed bid to Illiana Construction Company; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That there is hereby appropriated the sum of One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars (\$110,000.00) from the County's Highway Funds for the costs of the improvement.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED AND RECORDED this 20th day of May, A.D. 2021.

Kyle Patterson, Chair Champaign County Board

Approved:

Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive

Date: _____

Recorded

& Attest: Aaron Ammons, County Clerk and ex-Officio Clerk of the Champaign County Board

Date: _____

Prepared by: Jeff Blue, County Engineer



County: Champaign		Date: <u>5/5/2021</u>						Illiana Construction Company		
Local Agency: <u>Somer Township</u>		Time: 10:00AM			Address of Bidder:		er: 1414 W Anthony	1414 W Anthony Drive		
	Section: 15-25442-00-SP	Appropriation:					Urbana, IL 6180	2		
	stimate: \$89,160.00									
					Proposal Guarantee:					
Attended By:						Terr	าร:			
					Approved Engi	neer's Estima	te			
Item No.	Item	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price		Total	
1	Furnished Excavation		Cu Yd	155.00	30.00	\$ 4,650.	00 165.25	\$	25,613.75	
2	Subgrade Gran Embankment, Special		Ton	680.00	30.00	\$ 20,400.	00 80.00	\$	54,400.00	
3	Seal Coat Aggregate		Ton	40.00	25.00	\$ 1,000.	00 94.75	\$	3,790.00	
4	Cover Coat Aggregate		Ton	20.00	25.00	\$ 500.			3,171.00	
5	Scarify Existing Surface		Sq Yd	1,472.00	30.00	\$ 44,160.	00 4.10	\$	6,035.20	
6	Bituminous Matl (Prime MC-30)		Ton	2.00	850.00	\$ 1,700.	00 1,305.00	\$	2,610.00	
7	Bituminous Matl (Seal and Cover)		Ton	5.00	850.00	\$ 4,250.	00 1,150.00	\$	5,750.00	
8	RR Protection Liability Insurance		L Sum	1.00	7,500.00	\$ 7,500.	00 3,150.00	\$	3,150.00	
9	Traffic Control and Protection		L Sum	1.00	5,000.00	\$ 5,000	00 4,950.00	\$	4,950.00	
10	Railroad Flagger		Cal Day	5.00	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	
								_		
								-		
						\$ 89,160.	00			
					Total Bid:	As Re				
						As Calculat	ed: \$		109,469.95	